
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

No. 22-1795

AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC.; CUMBERLAND FARMS, INC.; M&M
TRANSPORT SERVICES, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

NEW ENGLAND MOTOR FREIGHT, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

RHODE ISLAND TURNPIKE AND BRIDGE AUTHORITY,

Defendant-Appellant,

PETER ALVITI, JR., in his official capacity as Director of the Rhode Island
Department of Transportation,

Defendant.

No. 22-1796

AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC.; CUMBERLAND FARMS, INC.; M&M
TRANSPORT SERVICES, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

NEW ENGLAND MOTOR FREIGHT, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

PETER ALVITI, JR., in his official capacity as Director of the Rhode Island
Department of Transportation,

Defendant-Appellant,

RHODE ISLAND TURNPIKE AND BRIDGE AUTHORITY,

Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Rhode Island,
No. 1:18-cv-00378-WES, Judge William E. Smith.

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND
AFFIRMANCE**

May 31, 2023

Counsel listed on inside cover

TYLER S. BADGLEY
JONATHAN D. URICK
U.S. CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

MARK C. FLEMING
SHARON K. HOGUE
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000
Mark.Fleming@wilmerhale.com
Sharon.Hogue@wilmerhale.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. RHODEWORKS VIOLATES THE COMMERCE CLAUSE	3
A. State Laws That Discriminate Against Interstate Commerce Are Virtually Always Invalid	7
B. RhodeWorks Discriminates Against Interstate Commerce	8
1. RhodeWorks has a discriminatory purpose	9
2. RhodeWorks discriminates in practice	12
C. <i>National Pork Producers</i> Confirms The Correctness Of The District Court’s Analysis.....	14
D. RhodeWorks Also Fails Under The Fair Approximation Test	16
II. UPHOLDING RHODEWORKS WOULD EMBOLDEN OTHER STATES TO MIMIC RHODE ISLAND’S DISCRIMINATION AGAINST INTERSTATE COMMERCE.....	18
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Alliance of Automobile Manufacturers v. Gwadosky</i> , 430 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2005).....	3, 7
<i>American Trucking Associations, Inc. v. Scheiner</i> , 483 U.S. 266 (1987).....	13, 14
<i>Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 520 (1959).....	16
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	7
<i>Chemical Waste Management, Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 504 U.S. 334 (1992).....	7
<i>Comptroller of Treasury of Maryland v. Wynne</i> , 575 U.S. 542 (2015).....	3
<i>Department of Revenue of Kentucky v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	15
<i>Evansville-Vanderburgh Airport Authority District v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 707 (1972).....	17
<i>Family Winemakers of California v. Jenkins</i> , 592 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....	9, 11, 12
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996).....	7, 8
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	3, 4, 7
<i>Guy v. Baltimore</i> , 100 U.S. 434 (1879).....	6
<i>H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949).....	3

Hughes v. Oklahoma,
441 U.S. 322 (1979).....4

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission,
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....8, 12, 13

Industria y Distribution de Alimentos v. Trailer Bridge,
797 F.3d 141 (1st Cir. 2015).....16

Island Silver & Spice, Inc. v. Islamorada,
542 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 2008)18

Maine v. Taylor,
477 U.S. 131 (1986).....7, 8

National Pork Producers Council v. Ross,
143 S. Ct. 1142 (2023).....*passim*

New Energy Co. of Indiana v. Limbach,
486 U.S. 269 (1988).....3

*Oregon Waste Systems, Inc. v. Department of Environmental Quality
of Oregon*,
511 U.S. 93 (1994).....4

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.,
397 U.S. 137 (1970).....15

Southern Pacific Co. v. Arizona ex rel. Sullivan,
325 U.S. 761 (1945).....6, 20

Tennessee Wine & Spirits Retailers Association v. Thomas,
139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019).....3, 12

Trailer Marine Transport Corp. v. Rivera Vazquez,
977 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1992).....13

*United Haulers Association, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste
Management Authority*,
550 U.S. 330 (2007).....20

Western Live Stock v. Bureau of Revenue,
303 U.S. 250 (1938).....19

Willson v. Black-Bird Creek Marsh Co.,
27 U.S. 245 (1829).....3

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....3, 13
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....1
R.I. Gen. Laws § 42-13.1-1.....1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Collins, Richard B., *Economic Union As A Constitutional Value*, 63
N.Y.U. L. Rev. 43 (1988)19
Denning, Brannon P., *Confederation-Era Discrimination Against
Interstate Commerce and the Legitimacy of the Dormant
Commerce Clause Doctrine*, 94 Ky. L.J. 37 (2006).....4
Fallon, Richard H., *The Dynamic Constitution* (2d ed. 2013).....9, 15
The Federalist Papers (C. Rossiter ed. 1961), *available at*
<https://tinyurl.com/46j2bz78>.....5
Friedman, Barry & Daniel T. Deacon, *A Course Unbroken: The
Constitutional Legitimacy of the Dormant Commerce Clause*, 97
Va. L. Rev. 1877 (2011)4
Highway Use Fee Tax Information, Connecticut State Department of
Revenue Services, *available here*
<https://portal.ct.gov/DRS/Businesses/Highway-Use-Fee/HUF>.....18
Madison, James, “Vices of the Political System of the U. States,” *in*
The Writings of James Madison (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1901),
available at <https://tinyurl.com/32ttsfh7>5, 6
Regan, Donald H., *The Supreme Court and State Protectionism:
Making Sense of the Dormant Commerce Clause*, 84 Mich. L. Rev.
1091 (1986).....9
